

No. 09-50822

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ABIGAIL FISHER,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Patricia C. Ohlendorf
Vice President for Legal Affairs
THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AT AUSTIN
Flawn Academic Center
2304 Whitis Avenue
Stop G4800
Austin, TX 78712

Gregory G. Garre*
Counsel of Record
Maureen E. Mahoney
Lori Alvino McGill
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
gregory.garre@lw.com
Tel: 202-637-2207
Fax: 202-637-2201

Douglas Laycock
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903

James C. Ho
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1110
Dallas, TX 75201-6912

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. FISHER LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE HER SOLE REMAINING CLAIM FOR RELIEF	6
A. Fisher Lacks Standing Because She Has Suffered No Cognizable Injury Supporting Her Backward-Looking Claim For Relief.....	7
B. The Record Conclusively Establishes That Fisher Would Not Have Been Admitted No Matter Her Race	10
C. The Particular Damages That Fisher Has Sought Would Not Redress The Injury She Alleges	14
D. Fisher Has Provided No Reason To Ignore These Patent Defects.....	15
II. UT HAS ESTABLISHED THAT ITS ADMISSIONS PLAN IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ITS EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES	20
A. The Supreme Court Accepted Existing Law “As Given” In Fisher And Remanded For Consideration Of Narrow Tailoring	21
B. The Record Establishes That UT’s Admissions Policy Is Narrowly Tailored To Obtain The Educational Benefits Of Diversity	26
1. UT’s Policy Meets Or Exceeds The Benchmarks The Supreme Court Has Set For The Implementation Of A Constitutional Race-Conscious Admissions Policy.....	27
2. The Record Establishes That There Are No Workable Race-Neutral Alternatives To UT’s Policy.....	28
3. UT’s Holistic Admissions Plan Directly And Meaningfully Advances UT’s Interest.....	35
4. Petitioner’s Remaining Narrow Tailoring Arguments Fail	39

C. Fisher’s Challenge To UT’s Determination That It Lacked A
“Critical Mass” In 2004 Or 2008 Is Outside The Scope Of The
Supreme Court’s Remand And, In Any Event, Lacks Merit43

III. THIS COURT HAS DISCRETION TO REMAND THE CASE TO
THE DISTRICT COURT IF IT CHOOSES TO DO SO50

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10
<i>Aiken v. Hackett</i> , 281 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14
<i>Braunstein v. Arizona Department of Transportation</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	34
<i>Clayton v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	7, 17

	Page(s)
<i>Donahue v. City of Boston</i> , 371 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004).....	18
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	3, 28, 29, 36, 46
<i>Fox v. Board of Trustees of the State University of New York</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 896 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	47
<i>Monteiro v. City of Elizabeth</i> , 436 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9

	Page(s)
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District Number 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	36, 44, 47
<i>PDK Laboratories, Inc. v. United States Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	passim
<i>Schlueter v. Latek</i> , 683 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 427 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	13
<i>Sweet v. Childs</i> , 507 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Thomas R.W. ex rel. Pamela R. v. Massachusetts Department of Education</i> , 130 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 47 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 1995)	51

	Page(s)
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	13
<i>Weser v. Glen</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F. App'x 521 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Wooden v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	24, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elise Boddie, <i>Commentary on Fisher: The importance of diversity within diversity</i> , SCOTUSBlog (Oct. 11, 2012), http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/10/commentary-on-fisher-the-importance-of-diversity-within-diversity/	48
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	30
Jess Bravin, <i>Justices Face A Test On Race: A University Of Texas Admissions Policy Aims To Help High-Scoring Minorities</i> , Wall St. J, Oct. 8, 2012, available at http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10000872396390443294904578044561424368452	34
Adam D. Chandler, <i>How (Not) To Bring an Affirmative-Action Challenge</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 85 (2012)	9, 19
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admission: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (2003).....	33
